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Barclays Official California Code of Regulations

Title 8. Industrial Relations

Division 1. Department of Industrial Relations

Chapter 3.2. California Occupational Safety and Health Regulations (Cal/OSHA)
Subchapter 2. Regulations of the Division of Occupational Safety and Health
Article 5. Boiler and Tank Permit and Inspection Fee Schedule

§ 344. Shop, Field and Resale Inspection Program Fees.

(a) A fee of $150.00 per hour shall be charged for all work performed in connection with all shop, field erection
and resale inspections of all tanks, boilers, parts of tanks and boilers, and nuclear components and for
consultation, surveys, audits, manual review and other activities required or related to the ASME code or other
national standards concerning the design or construction of boilers or pressure vessels or for evaluating
fabricator's plant facilities when these services are requested of the division by entities desiring these servxces
Time shall be billed in quarter-hour increments, rounded up to the nearest quarter hour.

(b) Whenever a person using a qualified safety engineer employed by the division to perform any of the services
stated in section 344, subsection (a) fails to pay the fees required under subsection (a) within 60 days from the
date on the fees invoice, said person shall pay, in addition to the fees required under subsection (a), a penalty

fee equal to 100 percent of the fee.
Note: Authority cited: Sections 60.5, 6308, 7721, 7722 and 7728, Labor Code. Reference: Sections 7650, 7721,
7725 and 7728, Labor Code.

§ 344.1. Air Tank, Liquefied Petroleum Gas (L.P.G.) Tank, and Boiler Permit Inspection Program Fees.

(a) A fee of $150.00 per hour shall be charged for all work performed in connection with all field, resale and
alteration permit inspections of air tanks, liquefied petroleum gas (L.P.G.) tanks, and boilers performed by a
qualified safety engineer employed by the division. Time shall be billed in quarter-hour increments, rounded up
to the nearest quarter hour.

(b) A fee of $150.00 per hour shall be charged for all work performed in connection with all follow-up
inspections of any of the services stated in section 344.1, subsection (a), when applicable safety order
requirements have not been complied with within 15 days of the compliance date shown on the preliminary
order. Time shall be billed in quarter-hour increments, rounded up to the nearest quarter hour.

(c) No additional fees shall be assessed for follow-up inspections when safety order requirements have been
complied with, and the division is notified of such compliance, within 15 days of the compliance date shown on
the preliminary order.

(d) Whenever a person using a qualified safety engineer employed by the division to perform any of the services
stated in section 344.1, subsections (a) and (b) fails to pay the fees required under subsections (a) and (b) within
60 days from the date on the fees invoice, said person shall pay, in addition to the fees requlred under
subsections (a) and (b), a penalty fee equal to 100 percent of the fee.

Note: Authority cited: Sections 60.5, 6308, 7721, 7722 and 7728, Labor Code. Reference: Sections 7650, 7680,
7681, 7682, 7683, 7721 and 7728, Labor Code.
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§ 344.2. Air Tank, Liquefied Petroleum Gas (L.P.G.) Tank, and Boilevr’Permitvto Operate Program Fees.
(a) Permits to operate shall be issued by the division or on behalf of the division.

(b) A fee of $45.00 shall be charged to cover the cost of processing each permit to operate. The division shall
issue a permit to operate upon receipt of the $45.00 processing fee, and the inspection report required by Labor
Code section 7654 finding the air tank, liquefied petroleum gas (L.P.G.) tank, or boiler subject to the inspection
to be in a safe condition for operation. :

(c) Whenever a person owning or having the custody, management or operation of an air tank, liquefied
petroleum gas (L.P.G.) tank, or boiler fails to pay the fees required under subsection (b) within 60 days from the
date on the fees invoice, said person shall pay, in addition to the fees required under subsection (b), a penalty
fee equal to 100 percent of the fee.

Note: Authority cited: Sections 60.5, 6308, 7721 and 7728, Labor Code. Reference: Sections 7650, 7654, 7680,
7683, 7721 and 7728, Labor Code.
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